Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company

Arden Packaging Limited

Company number

01466727

In the

Registry

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District

Court case number

3194 of 2009

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of H We (a)
admimstrator(s}

Russell Cash and Lindsey Cooper of Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street,

Manchester, M3 3HF

{b) Insent dates admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) 16" May 2010

(b) 15™ October 2010

s HA8L

¥t Administratop————

Dated lg/('o/éo

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House Lo contact you 1f there ts a query on the form

The contact information thal you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel

DX Number

DX Exchange

THURSDAY

B

04/11/2010 16
COMPANIES HOUSE




Compantes House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compantes at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 3194 OF 2009
CHANCERY DIVISION
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF
ARDEN PACKAGING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

15 OCTOBER 2010

Russell Cash and Lindsey Cooper
Joint Administrators

Appointed 16 November 2009

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
3 Hardman Street
Manchester
M3 3HF




ARDEN PACKAGING LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

15 OCTOBER 2010

CONTENTS
SECTIONS
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
2, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS” APPOINTMENT
3. COMPANY DETAILS
4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY
3. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS
6. PRESCRIBED PART
7. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS
8. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
9. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

e
i i

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDICES

m mooRp

STATUTORY INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS & ASSOCIATED

PARTIES
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS




ARDEN PACKAGING LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

15 OCTOBER 2010

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) The purpose of the report is to provide creditors with information relating to
the progress of the administration in the period from 16 May 2010 to 15 October 2010

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® APPOINTMENT

Russell Cash and Lindsey Cooper of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF were appointed Joint Admurnistrators
(“Administrators”) of Arden Packaging Limited on 16 November 2009 by the
directors, in reliance on paragraph 12(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986,

The notice of appointment was filed in Manchester District Registry under reference
number 3194 of 2009.

The Administratois’ appointment specified that they would have power to act jointly
and severally. The Admnistrators have exercised and will continue to exercise all of
their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

COMPANY DETAILS

We attach as Appendix A an extract of statutory information, including details of the
directors, company secretaty and secured creditors from the Company’s file held at
Companies House.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our Receipts and Payments for the period from
16 May 2010 to 15 October 2010,

VAT Basis

Receipts and Payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue & Customs shown separately.




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

5.

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

As previously reported unsecured creditors’ claims as set out in the Directors’
Statement of Affairs totalled £562,356

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Administrators or any subsequently
appointed Liquidator is a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due
course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors
themselves.

PRESCRIBED PART

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount of the Company’s assets subject to a
floating charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential
creditors.

As there is a secured creditor with a qualifying floating charge created prior to 15

September 2003, the Prescribed Part provisions pursuant to Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 are not applicable,

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditor
Royal Bank of Scotland Inveice Finance

As previously reported, Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance (“RBSIF”) hold an all
asset debenture created on 23 April 2009.

The indebtedness to RBSIF at the date of our appointment totalled £348,266 inclusive
of interest and termination charges.

The book debt collection exercise has now been completed and net realisations after
deducting the Quartz Partnership collection fees total £343,881.

There will be a small deficit to RBSIF of ¢£4,385 which we anticipate that RBSIF will
recover from floating charge realisations.

National Westminster Bank

As per our previous report, National Westminster Bank (“Natwest”) hold fixed and
floating charges over the Company’s assets dated 26 January 1989 and 15 January 1999
respectively. At the date of the Administrators® appointment the sum of £553,414 was
due to Natwest.

1t is anticipated that following the sale of the Company’s leasehold interest in respect of
the premises situated at Whitefield Road, Bredbury, Stockport, SK6 2SJ, Natwest will
be repaid in full.




Arden Packaging Limited — In Admnistration

A summary of the progress relating to the sale of the leasehold interest is detailed more
fully below in Section 8 of this report.

Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

Once the sale of the leasehold interest has been completed there will be sufficient funds
to enable a 100p/£ dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors.

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the
unsecured creditors.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Wind down of operations

As previously reported, the Company sought to attract a purchaser for the business prior
to our appointment which ultimately proved unsuccessful.

Following the Administrators appointment and following a review of the Company’s
financial position it was apparent that the Administrators’ were not in a position to trade
the Company due to the high level of funding required and the potentiat level of losses
which may have been incurred

The Administrators strategy therefore was to contact the existing customers and attempt
to realise the Company’s finished goods stock while retaining a minimum amount of
staff to assist in this process.

This proposed strategy would maximise realisations by protecting the collection of the
book debt ledger and allow customers to take delivery of stock while they resourced
future product with alternative suppliers.

The Administrators can confirm that the stock realisation exercise has now been
completed and all remaining staff have been made redundant,

Realisation of Assets
Book Debts

As detailed above the Book debt ledger of the Company was subject to an invoice
discounting agreement with RBSIF with the directors’ providing personal guarantees
for the shortfall limited to £25,000

Following our appointment we instructed the Quartz Partnership (“Quartz”), a
specialist firm of receivables management to review and collect the book debt ledger
with their fees agreed with RBSIF at 5% of realisations collected.

The book debt ledger at the date of our appointment was £399,747 spread across 152
accounts. Following Quartz’s review of the ledger the amount deemed collectable after
providing for disputed debts and bad debts totalled £340,763.




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

As discussed above the indebtedness to RBSIF inclusive of termination and interest
charges was £348,266,

Quartz have confirmed that the book debt collection exercise has now been completed
and net realisations after deducting their fees is £343,881 which has been paid direct to
RBSIF. This equates to a shortfall to RBSIF of c¢£4,385.

It is likely that RBSIF will be repaid from floating charge realisations once the
leasehold interest has been sold

Floating Charge Estate
Sale of Stock

As detailed above, immediately following their appointment, the Administrators
contacted the Company’s top 20 customers to establish whether there was sufficient
customer demand for the stock remaining on hand and whether this demand would
extend to the customers making bulk orders.

The Administrators had considerable success and a vast majority of the Company’s
finished stock has been sold. The Administrators were able to negotiate accelerated
payment terms as well as securing payments against pre-appointment debtor balances
with the Company’s customers. This ensured that cash flow was managed effectively
during the wind-down period and greatly assisted with pre-appointment book debt
collections.

The sale of stock has now been completed with sales totalling £59,383. The sum of
£58,268. The Administrators continue to pursue the outstanding balance of £1,115

Sale of Customer Listing and Business Rights

As previously reported, following our appointment the Administrators received a
number of expressions of interest with regard to the purchase of the Company’s
customer listing, website and whatever right and title they held in respect of the
Company’s tooling

Following a series of negotiation with a number of interested parties, an offer of £8,000
plus VAT was received and accepted by the Administrators from HSG (Packing Cases)
Limited In addition to the sale price the Administrators were successful in securing, a
contribution of £750 plus VAT in respect of the associated legal costs to be incurred in
dealing with the sale.

Motor Vehicles

As previously reported realisations of £11,850 were received in respect of the sale of
unencumbered vehicles which was in excess of our Agents valuation.

In addition the Company had a further vehicle that was subject to finance Following
repayment of the outstanding finance the sum of £2,623 was received by the
Administrators.




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

Plant and Machinery

As previously reported our Agents instigated a marketing campaign with a view to
disposing of the Company’s Plant and Machinery via an online auction.

The auction took place in January 2010 and realisations totalling £115,298 have been
received which was well in excess of GVA’s valuation.

VAT refund on debt collection fees

The sum of £2,766 has been received from HM Revenue and Customs in respect of a
refund of the VAT element of the book debt collection costs.

Vehicle Operator Licence refund

A refund of £216 was received in respect of the vehicle operator licence held by the
Company.

Business Rates Refund

The sum of £4,206 was received from Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council in
respect of a refund of business rates.

Bank Interest

Gross bank interest of £65 has been received since the appointment of the
Administrators

Cash on hand

The sum of £1,665 was collected from the Company’s premises immediately following
the Administrators’® appointment,

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments.
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM

Revenue & Customs shown separately.

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

Fixed Charge Estate
Leasehold Premises

As previously reported, the Company was granted a 99 year lease in 1998 in respect of
the premises situated at Whitefield Road, Bredbury, Stockport, SK6 28] by a setilement
trust (“the Trust”) with the beneficiaries including the Managing Director and his
mother.




Arden Packaging Limited — In Admmstration

10.

The rent payable to the Trust is 22.5% of market rate, this currently equates to £3,000
per month. The current market rent for a property of this size is approximately £129,000
per annum,

As detailed above, Natwest hold fixed and floating charge debentures over the property.

Immediately after our appointment we instructed GVA to value both the freehold and
leasehold interest in the property. We were aware that a sale of the frechold interest
would be more attractive to any potential purchaser, however consent would be required
from the Trust in order to achieve this

To that end, The Administrators met with the Trust before Christmas to discuss their
views on selling the freehold. Following independent advice the Trust have confirmed
that they were not willing to sell the frechold interest in the property.

We therefore instructed our Agents to commence the marketing of the leasehold
interest.

In May 2010 we received two offers in which one of them was immediately rejected
due to the fow offer value and timescales involved. The other offer of £575,000 was
accepted following consent from the secured lender and on recommendation from our
Agents.

Following acceptance of the offer we instructed our lawyers to prepare sale contracts
however in early June 2010 there was a break in to the Company’s premises and
¢£30,000 damage done to the property which ultimately became an insurance claim.

The insurance claim is ongoing and in order to preserve the sale and effect a timely
completion the Administrators reduced the offer price to £562,500 with consent from
the secured lender.

It is anticipated that the sale of the leasehold interest will be completed by the end of
October at latest,

In addition to the leasehold sale we continue to limise with the msurance company with
a view to a cash settlement of the insurance claim.

Floating Charge Estate

Sale of Stock

As detailed in Section 8§ above, the sale of stock has now been completed. Their is an
outstanding amount of £1,115 due to the Administrators in which we are currently
pursuing.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved by creditors at a meeting held on 25
January 2010,

The details of the praposals can be summarised as follows:




Arden Packaging Limited - In Administration

11.

e The Joint Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they
consider will lead to an early distribution of the available assets in an economic
manner.

e The Joint Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of
the administration or their proposals

e The Joint Administrators conclude the administration when all the property and
assets have been realised and distributed (after costs).

e In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 15 not established, the Joint
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their
time costs by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Admimstrators
and their staff, in attending to matters arising in the administration at Baker Tilly
Restructiring and Recovery LLP standard hourly rates, current details of which
are attached at Appendix D, but which are reviewed periodically.

e In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their disbursements and other
expenses incurred by them in the administration, to be paid out of the assets of
the Company, such disbursements to include “Catergory 2 disbursements” at the
rates disclosed in Appendix D.

e The Joint Administrators conclude the administration when all property and
assets have been realised and distributed (after costs).

¢ The Company exit the Administration by way of Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) ‘Moving from Administration to
Dissolution’ or Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended), ‘Moving from Admnistration to a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqudation’.

o If deemed appropriate that Russell Cash and Lindsey Cooper of Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF be
appointed Jomnt Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the
Administration.

EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administrators intend to apply to the secured chargeholders and preferential
creditors to extend the Administration for a further six months.

The Administration 1s to be extended to enable a preferential dividend to be paid once
the leasehold sale has been completed and to enable a distribution to both secured
lenders being Natwest and RBSIF.




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

12.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was approved at a meeting of
creditors of the Company on 25 January 2010, when the following resolution was
passed:

“The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based
upon their time costs, by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff, in attending to matters arising in the
administration at Baker Tiily Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard hourly
rates which may be reviewed periodically, to be paid out of the assets of the
company and which may be drawn on account as and when funds permit”.

I can confirm that to date we have drawn a total of £60,000 plus VAT on account of our
time costs incurred.

Attached are the following:

Appendix C: Time and charge out summary;
Appendix D: Charge out bands and disbursement rates;
Appendix E:  Summary of payments to Joint Administrators and associated
parties; and

¢ Appendix F. Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP charging, expenses
and disbursements policy statement.

Qur time costs incurred to date in this matter total £127,117 which represents a total of
689.0 hours.

Analysis of time spent in administration of the estate

The time spent in administration of the estate includes day-to-day administrative duties
and dealing with statutory duties and responsibilities, including advertising notice of the
administration, providing notice to creditors, dealing with the preparation work for the
submission of the Statement of Affairs and filing necessary documents at Companies
House. Other duties include handling and recording receipts and payments; VAT and
Corporation Tax issues such as the monthly VAT returns; pension queries and general
correspondence.

Realisation of Assets

Our staff has assisted with various matters relating to the sale of business and assets
including the following;

Preparation of sales memorandum

Collation of historic accounting information

Collation of employee information

Collation of information relating to the leaschold property
Handling queries from interested parties

Selling finished stock to customers




Arden Packaging Limited — In Admnistration

s Attendance with prospective purchasers and customers at site visits
¢ Obtaining valuations of assets

A large amount of time has been spent on this area as it is considered to be a key aspect
of the administration. Additionally, time has been spent reviewing retention of title
claims with regard to stock and dealing with finance company creditors

Stock Realisation exercise

Payments to suppliers and the collection of customer accounts have been undertaken.
Our staff negotiated accelerated payment terms from customers as well as payments
against pre-appointment balances.

Our staff also dealt with a number of employee issues, retention of title claim issues and
premises security issues,

The issues surrounding the stock realisation exercise listed above have led to increased
time demands upon our staff.

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary
aspects of the administration process The preparation of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals has been undertaken including the attendant aspects of providing and
obtaining the required information, convening the creditors’ meeting etc.

Investigation

In accordance with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986, the appropriate documentation on the conduct of the
directors has been filed with the Department of Business Innovation and Skills
following our investigation.

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ drawing disbursements was approved at a
meeting of creditors of the Company on 25 January 2010, when the following resolution
was passed:

“the Joint Administrators shall be authorised to draw their disbursements and
other expenses incurred by them in the admnistration, to be paid out of the
assets of the company, such disbursements to include “Category 2
disbursements™ at the rates disclosed in the Joint Administrators Proposals dated
7 January 2010.”

Disbursements incurred in the period in accordance with the resolution above are
detailed on Appendix E.




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Russell Cash
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Russell Cash and Lindsey Cooper are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Jolnt Administrators who act as agents of the company
and without personal liability




Arden Packaging Limited — In Admnstration

Appendix A

STATUTORY INFORMATION
COMPANY NAME:

COMPANY NUMBER:

DATE OF INCORPORATION:

TRADING NAME:

TRADING ADDRESS

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

REGISTERED OFFICE:

ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL:

SHAREHOLDERS:

DIRECTORS:

SECRETARY:

Arden Packaging Limited
01466727

13 Decetnber 1979
Arden Packaging Limited

Whitefield Road
Bredbury
Stockport
Cheshire

SKé 28]

Manufacture of corrugated cartons, boxes and cases

C/o Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester
M3 3HF

38,500 ordinary £1 shares

Name

Graham Sutherland
Gillian Stewart

Jean Ellen Suther{and

Name

Mr Graham Sutherland
Mrs Gillian Stewart

Mrs Jean Ellen Sutherland

Mrs Jean Ellen Sutherland

Share Holding

14.450 ordinary £1 shares
14,450 ordinary £1 shares
9,600 ordinary £1 shares

Date of Appointment
Pre 27/03/1992
Pre 27/03/1992
Pre 27/03/1992

Pre 27/03/1992

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

15 October 2010




Arden Packaging Limited - In Administration

Appendix A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

(CONT’D)

MORTGAGES AND CHARGES Secured Lender
National
Westminster Bank
PLC
National
Waestminster Bank
PLC

Royal Bank of
Scotfand Invoice
Finance Limited

Security

Fixed and
Floating charge
debenture

Fixed and
Floating charge
debenture

Fixed and
Floating charge
debenture

Date of Creation
26 January 1989

15 January 1999

30 May 2009

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

15 October 2010




Arden Packaging Limited - In Administration

Receipts and Payments for the perled 16 May 2010 to 15 October 2010

16/05/2010 ta 15/10/2010

Appendix 8

Total to 15/10/2010

SOA Value £ '3 £ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 EPC Certificate {395 00) (395.00)
(395 00) {395 00)
SECURED CREDITORS
{328,683.93) Royal Bank of Scolland invoica 000 {7,089 31)
0.00 (7,089.31)
FINANCE AND HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
13108 08 Leased Assets 060 8,100 00
(5,477.42) Payout on Lease or Finance 000 (5,477 42)
7,630 58 0.00 2,622 58
ASSET REALISATIONS
060 Bank interest Gross 30.30 5842
.00 Business Rates Refund 800 4,2059%
1.00 Business Rights 0.00 100
872 00 Cash on Hand 000 1,665.23
000 Contnbution to Legal Costs 000 75000
000 Debtors (Pra-Appaintment) 000 17,089 31
000 Interest Income 6.19 619
7,777 00 Motor Vehicles 0.00 11,850 60
157,750 00 Piant and Machinery 000 117,967 G0
98,689 00 Stock/inventory on Hand 0.00 58,268 89
180 Tooling 0.00 100
7,998 00 Transferred Records 000 7,998 00
0.00 VAT reclaim on Quartz Fees 0.00 2,766 34
[ ])] Vehicle Operator Licence Refund 000 216 00
273,088 00 36,49 222,843 28
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Agents / Valuers Fees (1,016 50} (8,187 01)
000 Appointae Fees 000 {60,000.00)
000 Company Search 000 (10 00)
000 Duress Payment 0400 {10,000 00)
000 Equipmeant Hira 0400 {325 00)
000 Equipmant Hire 000 (325 00)
.00 Export VAT 000 (2,668 75)
000 insurance {11,551 87) {11,551 87}
0.00 Legal Disbursements 0.00 (169 70)
0.00 Legal Fess 000 (8,898.50)
0.00 Mall Redirection 000 {52 05)
000 Mileage 000 {26 60}
000 Pension Scheme Advice (165 00} (466 00}
000 Property Maintenance {6,262 50) {7,213 29}
000 Rent and Rales {12,000 00) {30,000.00)
000 Security Alarm Costs {6,208 75} (6,208 75)
000 Specific Bond 000 {260 00)
000 Siatutory Advertising 0.00 {69 75)
000 Storage Costs 000 (200 00)
000 Travel 000 {131 36)
0.00 Wages/PAYE 000 {7,393.00)
(37,205.62) {154,156 63)
mcf32,564:13), re—03,829.92.
REPRESENTED BY
Payables 181123
Petty Cash 872 24
The Royal Bank of Scotland - Currant 59,166 29
VAT Receivable (Payable) 1,975.16
63,824 92

—=——C3.624.92




Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

e Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support
staff are allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

¢ Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been
charged for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as
part of the hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and
administrators.

¢ Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged

to the estate.

Time is recorded in 6-minute units.

The current charge rates for Manchester office are attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax (VAT) at the applicable rate.

Expenses and disbursements policy

» Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency
estate are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

¢ Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to
creditors, but do not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the
msolvency estate. These are known as “Category 1” disbursements.

¢ Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and

calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated

costs) require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the

insolvency estate. These are known as “Category 2” disbursements,

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2" disbursements at the attached

rates applicable to Manchester Office will be proposed to creditors’ in general

meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a

disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any

associate has an nterest will only be made with the approval of creditors.

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly

by an insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.

*




Appendix D

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

MANCHESTER OFFICE
CURRENT CHARGE OUT RATES
£
Partner 375
Manager 140 - 300
Administrator 120 - 165
Support staff 75

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is catried out by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and
the skill and experience actually required to perform it.

Baker Tilly’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically




it -

Appendix D

BAKER TILLY DISBURSEMENTS CHARGING POLICY

MANCHESTER OFFICE

It is this firm’s policy to make the following charges for disbursements and expenses
in relation to all formal appointments.

Labels

Headed paper

Plain paper

Large envelopes

Small envelopes

Postage actual cost for relevant
Postal class used

Lever arch files

Cashiering files with pocket
Cashiering files without pocket
A-Z dividers

1-31 dividers

Coloured dividers (5 part)
Coloured dividers (10 part)
Multi punch pockets

Storage boxes with lid

£0.01 each

£0 033 per sheet
£0 004 per sheet
£0.094 each
£0.081 each

£3 99 per file
£1.56 per file
£0.78 per file
£0.85 per set
£0.65 per set
£0.11 per set
£0.16 per set
£0.10 per pocket
£2.50 per box

Motor travel — 40 pence per mile (net)

Travel — at actuat cost
Taxi fares ~ at actual cost
Car parking — at actual cost

allowance of £23

CIRCULARS TO

MEMBERS/CREDITORS o«
[ ]
[ ]
[ ]
®
®

(net)

TRAVEL
]
-
*
L 2

SUBSISTENCE

TELEPHONE

COMPANY SEARCHES At cost incurred

BANK CHARGES

At cost incurred

At actual cost or firm’s prevailing overnight flat rate

Conference and international calls are charged at cost

All the above costs ate subject to amendment by the firm at any time, and 1f amended

will be notified annually




Arden Packaging Limited — In Adminisiration

Appendix E

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FIRM

TYPE AND PURPQSE £

Baker Tilly Restructurmg and Recovery LLP — Post-appointment fees 60,000 00

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP — Company search fee 10.00

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP ~ Mileage 26 60

Baker Tully Restructuring and Recovery LLP — Insolvency Bond 260.00

Baker Tully Restructurmg and Recovery LLP — Storage Costs 206 00

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP — Travel 131 36

Total 60,627.96
AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED PARTIES OF JOINT

ADMINISTRATOR

TYPE AND PURPOSE £

Nil

Total Nil

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ SOLICITOR

TYPE AND PURPOSE 2
Addleshaw Goddard LLP — Legal fees and disbursements in respect of dealing 9,068.20
with the sale of business and assets, together with assistance with Retention of

Title claims

Total 9,068.20

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ AGENT

TYPE AND PURPQOSE £

GVA Grimley Limited — Professional fees in respect of the valuation and sale 8,187.01

of motor vehicles, plant and machinery and dealing with insurance claim

Total 8,187.01

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 15 October 2010




600Z 1y | 18 Sy
010Z 49qC120 L1 I8 sy
‘sayry mo-abieys

RSO awLl 1oL

SINoH |Bo)

sjayEpy JYRAAG 9580

SIOUPAID

Guipesy

$]95%Y JO uonesRaY

voneBgseau)

Butuugi4 pue uonegSNUPY
(zoozizL/\£ 180d) minoH

(zoozrzliig exd) tanoy

0102 190120 5} 03 SAEY Ino-aBieyd pue KIS0 awl) Jo Aewwng

6 99998id ADUBAJOSU) JO JUSWAEIS LGIM IIURPIOIIL Ul SISCT QW SIOIENSILKUPY IO

893 STL-5013 |szzovL3 0S€E3
Si3 SHL-O2LS 00€-0¥13 s1e3
[T %] 0591 L2LS 00 Ott3 05950993 00°006'9E3 00°866'313 _
00 699 oLe 05 L8t 09 55 0see
£T61T3 00 5583 08¢ 000 ost 0sz 000
BO 9L 05 L19'e23 [1of £ 43 085 09 L1 0602 000
L8 6513 00 064283 0l 50T 000 14418 06 Z¢ 000
01 1223 00 05¥°'623 0T €21 coo ol IS 0959 0s 0L
00 5443 0S ASE'¥3 06 ¥Z 000 06 2 000 00 ¢
£9 2023 05 986'6EF 09 4Lt 0E0 oL vl 06 £E O£ €2
0003 0007 000 000 L] 000 000
a1ey Auncy abeseay S0 Swl) (2104 SINOH B0 Suesissy ISPy siabauep (YOI
4 xjpuaddy

popun] BuiBeyoey usply




Arden Packaging Limited In Administration

Joint Administrators’ time costs in accordance with Statemont of Insolvency Practice §

Summary of Time Costs for "Administration and Planning”

HOURS SPENT Pantinacs
Appointmem 0o
Background Information 00
Cusa Managemant :1-3
Pension Behame 02
Post appolntment - genersl 20
Posl appointmaent taxsiion (L)
Racalply #nd Paynwdnts 1.3
EharsholdaraDirectorDebtor! Bkpt 00
Stxismend of Alfakrs o0
Tradng oo
Untatured Crocitors o0
BROS. Post-appointment  ganersl 20
Totats 3

Summary of Time Costs for “invesfigations”

HOURS EPENT Parters
Invastigation s’COOA 00
Totals 2.0

Summary of Time Costs for "Realisation of Assats”

HOURS SPENT Pastnars
Asssts genersioiher L1
Chattals a0
Ceblors & stes financa 10
HPAsasing Credtors 00
Land #nd Property 10
ROT Third Party Assety .1
Gale of business 18
Stock and YAP 1]
BR13 Land and Proparty 40
BR14 Deblors & sales finance A0
Totals 108

Summary of Time Costs for "Trading”

HOURS SPENT Parnens
Trading 00
Totals 00

Summary of Time Costs for "Creditors™

HOURS SPENT Pt
15t cractors/shareholdars Mmestings and raports oo
Employaes 60
Other Cracior Meetings and Raports [T
Secured Cradiary [
Uinsecured Credors oo
Tolals co

Summary of Time Costs for "Case Speciflc Matters”

HOURS SPENT Parinars
Lega! Matlers Qa
Major 153081 - Empicyess 1]

Totals a0

Managers  Adeindstestors Asslstanis
Y] a7 0o
[+ 1] 0o 03
111 ne 00
L] 50 0.0
13 085 0o
o7 32 00
(-2 840 o0
47 a7 00
00 5 00
00 20 an
00 0s an
10 00 00

ELY ) Hig L=
00 49 (1]
o4 s (.1}

Matagers  Adminitirators Assistants
a0 i3 1]
24 21 ao
ez L1 [-1.]
(1] 47 09

asq 218 00
2% 134 (1]
01 25 (1]
87 43 [ 1]
00 L1 [ 1]
(1] 0.0 o0
(L] (8] o0
ue 1722 (1]
e 1722 0.0
36 M a8
1.0 noe e
28 08 23
129 20 1.}
14 238 [-1.]
29 1178 [ 2]
. A
14 08 00
0o LE] 09
12 14 (1]

Appendix F

Totrd Houes Total Tune Cosls
101 £2062 50
03 £22.50

353 £7112.00
138 L2274 00
130 £2,397.60
as £587 50
“e 760 50
e £2,302 50
0 E1862.50
2¢ £25000
04 £30500
0 £9,890.00
7713 £35,984 80

TiodH Houes Total Tima Costs
248 £4 357 50
148 14,357 50

Total Howrs Tota) Time Codts

13 £227.50
45 E987.60
149 £3,025 00
4T L0250

58T £13 13000
187 £2.75500
"t £2.080.00
32 £2.962.50
40 £14%000
30 £11100¢
M1 £19,450 00

Toln Hours Tola) Time Costs
2031 £32.700 00
2031 £32.700.00

Total Hours Tolal Timd Costs
k1] £8,540 00

no £4,255 00

Eiks £5,827 0

141 £3.375.00

o £3,88000

1443 EDATTED

Tolsi Hours Total Tma Cesia
22 ede000
17 £36500
Y £855.00




